subscribed by 137,712,002 Rights Shares (“Shortfall Rights Shares”), representing
approximately  14.09% of the total Rights Shares and approximately 7.05% of the issued
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of 977,317,496 Rights Shares.
Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has procured placees (“Placees”)
to subscribe for all the Shortfall Rights Shares. Each of the Placees and their respective
ultimate beneficial owners (if any) is not a connected person (as defined in the Listing
Rules) of the Company and is independent from and not connected with the Company and
its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules). Also, none of Placees has become
a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) upon taking up the Shortfall
Rights Shares. All subscription monies for the Shortfall Rights Shares have been received
by the Company as at the date of this announcement.

Shareholdings in the Company

Shareholders Immediately before the

completion of the Rights
Issue

Immediately after the
completion of the Rights

Issue
 Number of

Shares
Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Directors
- Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew
(Note 1)

540,000 0.05 660,000 0.03

- Ms. Kwok Wai Ming (Note 1) 4,668,000 0.48 9,336,000 0.48
Total Directors’ interests 5,208,000 0.53 9,996,000 0.51

Public Shareholders
- Placees - - 137,712,002 7.05
- Others 972,109,496 99.47 1,806,926,990 92.44
Total public Shareholders’
interests 972,109,496  99.47

1,944,638,992  99.49

Total 977,317,496 100.00 1,954,634,992 100.00

Notes:

1. Being executive Directors.

Despatch of share certificates for Rights Shares and commencement of dealings of
Rights Shares in fully-paid form

Share certificates for fully paid Rights Shares in respect of valid acceptances of Rights
Shares on PALs and successful applications for excess Rights Shares are expected to be
dispatched by ordinary post to those entitled thereto, at their own risk, on Monday, 23
March 2009.

Dealings in fully paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence on
Wednesday, 25 March 2009.

3

Adjustment to exercise price and number of Share Options